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The alleged failure of Edward Jones to analyze the suitability of switching customers from commission-based
accounts was not "in connection with" the purchase or sale of a covered security.

The Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998 (SLUSA) did not preclude claims that Edward D. Jones
& Co. breached its fiduciary duties under California and Missouri law when investors moved their assets from
commission- to fee-based accounts. Reversing the decision below, the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals held that
the broker-dealer’s alleged failure to conduct a suitability analysis before inviting the plaintiffs to switch to fee-
based accounts was not material to an investment decision involving a covered security because the investors
did not allege that they would have purchased or sold different covered securities had the defendants conducted
the analysis. Accordingly, SLUSA did not bar the investors’ state law causes of action because the alleged
misrepresentations or omissions that formed the basis for their claims were not "in connection with" the purchase
or sale of a covered security (Anderson v. Edward D. Jones & Co., March 4, 2021, Smith, M.).

In 2008, Edward Jones introduced a fee-based model of investing in which the standard fee was 1.35 to
1.50 percent of a client’s assets under management, in addition to administrative fees. The plaintiffs, who
characterized themselves as "buy-and-hold clients," alleged that Edward Jones failed to conduct a suitability
analysis as required under FINRA Rule 2111 before inviting them to switch to fee-based accounts. Additionally,
the investors contended that Edward Jones improperly incentivized its financial advisers to violate their fiduciary
duties and rack up asset-based fee revenue for the firm, while pressuring advisers to switch clients to fee-based
accounts through regional meetings, training sessions, and field office visits.

The investors claimed that this lack of a suitability analysis and the corresponding push to move them to fee-
based accounts constituted a breach of Edward Jones’s fiduciary duties under Missouri and California law. The
investors also claimed that Edward Jones had violated Exchange Act Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5 by failing to
disclose that its advisers did not analyze suitability.

The district court dismissed the complaint with prejudice, however, ruling that SLUSA precluded the plaintiffs
from pleading a state law fiduciary duty claim and a federal securities claim based on the same conduct when
the plaintiffs characterized the lack of a suitability analysis as an omission for the federal claim but not as an
omission for the state law claim. Regarding the federal securities claim, the district court held that the alleged
lack of a suitability analysis was not an actionable omission under Rule 10b-5 because Edward Jones provided
the investors with various documents relating to the nature of the fee-based accounts.

No connection. On appeal, the investors only challenged the district court’s ruling that SLUSA barred a class
action of their state law claims. The Ninth Circuit panel began by noting that even if the plaintiffs’ complaint was
internally inconsistent, SLUSA does not automatically block them from bringing their state law claims as a class
action. The question of whether a plaintiff could have pursued a claim pursuant to Rule 10b-5 is distinct from the
question of whether a plaintiff did pursue that claim pursuant to Rule 10b-5, the court reasoned.

The panel then turned to the requirement that for SLUSA’s class action bar to apply, the defendant’s
misrepresentation or omission must be "in connection with the purchase or sale of a covered security." Although
observing that the Supreme Court’s explanation of the phrase "in connection with" has shifted in recent years,
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the Ninth Circuit clarified that the test for this element must include an inquiry into the materiality of the alleged
misrepresentation or omission to the purchase or sale of a covered security.

Here, the lack of a suitability analysis was not material, and thus did not have a connection to the purchase or
sale of a covered security, because nowhere did the plaintiffs allege that they would have purchased or sold
different covered securities had Edward Jones conducted a suitability analysis, which might have resulted in the
plaintiffs remaining in commission-based accounts. Rather, the plaintiffs paid a fee regardless of the transactions
Edward Jones took on their behalf.

While Edward Jones pointed to the plaintiffs’ argument before the district court that they "would have looked
elsewhere for investment advisory services" had the firm disclosed its failure to conduct a suitability analysis,
choosing a broker or specific type of account is fundamentally different than choosing to buy or sell a covered
security, the court stated. "Closing an investment account is not equivalent to buying or selling a covered
security," the court opined. "SLUSA bars only class actions for claims that are "in connection with" the latter."

Accordingly, the appellate panel reversed the decision below and remanded the matter to the district court.

The case is No. 19-17520.

Attorneys: Michael Anthony Brown (Spertus, Landes & Umhofer, LLP) for Edward Anderson, Coleen
Worthington and Janet Goral. Mark Andrew Perry (Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP) for Edward D. Jones & Co.,
L.P., The Jones Financial Companies, LLLP and EDJ Holding Co., Inc.
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